

No. 45364

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

**NANOPIERCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION; STEPHEN SEITZ, AN
INDIVIDUAL; JANE SEITZ, AN INDIVIDUAL; KATHY KNIGHT-McCONNELL, AN INDIVIDUAL;
JAMES STOCK, AN INDIVIDUAL; MAUREEN O'SULLIVAN, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND HELEN
KOLADA, AN INDIVIDUAL,**

Appellants,

-against-

**THE DEPOSITORY TRUST AND CLEARING CORPORATION; THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY;
AND THE NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION,**

Respondents.

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Washoe County, Nevada
Judge Brent Adams, Case No. CV04-01079

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DENNIS L. KENNEDY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1462
SARAH E. HARMON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8106
Bailey ♦ Merrill
8691 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 562-8820
Facsimile: (702) 562-8821

Rex Staples, General Counsel
Stephen W. Hall, Deputy General Counsel
Joseph Brady, Associate Counsel
Lesley M. Walker, Associate Counsel
North American Securities Administrators, Association, Inc.
750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900
Fax: (202) 783-3571

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.*

May 1, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	The Investors' Claims Are Not Barred Under the Doctrine of Field Preemption, Because the Federal Government Has Not Occupied the Field of Securities Regulation, Either Generally or With Respect to the Clearance and Settlement of Securities Transactions	5
1.	Field Preemption Is Disfavored Where States Have Traditionally Exercised Jurisdiction and It Is Impossible to Establish Where Congress Has Expressly Preserved the States' Role	5
2.	State Law Has Occupied a Central Role in Securities Regulation Since the Inception of Such Regulation 150 Years Ago	6
3.	Far From Occupying the Field, Congress Has Expressly and Repeatedly Preserved State Law in the Area of Securities Regulation	11
4.	A Finding of Field Preemption Also Is Unwarranted in the Specific Area of Clearing And Settlement	13
B.	The Investors' Claims Are Not Barred Under the Doctrine of Conflict Preemption, Because Actions for Fraud and Related Misconduct Under State Law Do Not Interfere With the Federal Regulation of Clearing and Settlement and Actually Advance Some Goals of Federal Law	16
1.	Establishing Conflict Preemption Requires a Showing That Irreconcilable Obligations Are Being Imposed Upon a Party or That Congressional Purposes Are Being Thwarted	16
2.	It Is Not Impossible for the Clearing Agencies to Comply Simultaneously With the State Laws Underlying the Amended Complaint and With Federal Laws and Regulations	17
3.	Allowing the Investors' Claims to Proceed Will Not Interfere With the Attainment of Congressional Objectives, and Will Actually Advance the Goals of Federal Securities Law	21
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10
<i>Blue Ridge Bank & Trust Co. v. Hart</i> , 152 S.W. 3d 420 (Mo. App. 2005)	13
<i>Burchett v. Allied Concord Fin. Corp.</i> , 396 P.2d 186 (N.M. 1964)	13
<i>Carapico v. Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15
<i>D'Angelo v. Gardner</i> , 107 Nev. 704, 819 P.2d 206 (1991)	3
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Selectronics, Inc.</i> , 594 N.Y.S. 2d 174 (N.Y. 1993)	15
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1992)	15
<i>Goldstein v. Depository Trust Co.</i> , 717 A.2d 1063 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1998)	9
<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 674 N.E.2d 282 (N.Y. 1996)	6, 20
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 RWS, 2002 WL 31356498 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002)	19
<i>In re NYSE Specialist Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	20-21
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> , 111 P.3d 954 (Cal. 2005)	6
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	5
<i>Lucas v. Lucas</i> , 946 F.2d 1318 (8 th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	6
<i>New York v. Grasso</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 498, 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>Payable Accounting Corp. v. McKinley</i> , 667 P.2d 15 (Utah 1983)	10
<i>People v. Ruskay</i> , 152 N.E. 464 (N.Y. 1926)	13
<i>Rad Concepts, Inc. v. Wilks Precision Instrument Co.</i> , 891 A.2d 1148 (Md. 2006)	13
<i>Raul v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , Nos. 95 Civ. 3154 (SAS) & 95 Civ. 8361 (SAS), 1996 WL 381781 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	5
<i>Rousseff v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 774 (N.D. Ind. 1978)	11, 24
<i>S.E.C. v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	10
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003)	4
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Boge</i> , 814 P.2d 1082 (Or. 1991)	13

Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Fin., Inc., 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) *passim*

Statutes

NRS Ch. 90	7
NRS 90.310-NRS 90.450	7
NRS 90.300	8
NRS 90.350	8
NRS 90.460	9
NRS 90.565	9
NRS 90.570	9
NRS 90.660	9
NRS Ch. 104	13
NRS 104.8111	15
NRS 104.8501	13
NRS 104.8503	13
NRS 104.8505	14
NRS 104.8511	14
15 U.S.C. § 77p	11, 12
15 U.S.C. 77r	12
15 U.S.C. 78bb	11
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a	8
17 C.F.R. § 275.203A-1	8
45 Fed. Reg. 41,920 (June 23, 1980)	18
48 Fed. Reg. 45,167 (Sept. 23, 1983)	18
69 Fed. Reg. 48, 008 (Aug. 6, 2004)	21
Prefatory Note to UCC	13, 14, 15
UCC § 8-111 (1994)	15

UCC § 8-204 (1994)	15
UCC § 8-501 (1994)	13
UCC § 8-503 (1994)	13
UCC § 8-505 (1994)	14
UCC § 8-511 (1994)	14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679</i>	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730</i>	24
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 101 (1956)	7, 9
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 410 (1956)	7, 9
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 101 (1985)	7
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 101 (2002)	7
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT §§ 301-307 (2002)	9
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 302 (2002)	9
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT, ART. 4 (2002)	7
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 404(a) (2002)	8
UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 405 (2002)	8

Other Authorities

69 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Securities Regulation – Federal</i> § 1070	11
Helen Avery & Peter Koh, <i>The Curious Incident of the Shares That Didn't Exist</i> , EUROMONEY (April 2005)	22
12 JOSEPH C. LONG, <i>BLUE SKY LAW</i> (2005)	6, 8, 24
LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, <i>SECURITIES REGULATION</i> (3d ed. 1989)	6, 10, 13
NASAA Member Enforcement Statistics for 2002/2003, <i>available at</i> http://www.nasaa.org/issues_answers/enforcement_legal_activity/1002.cfm	9
Table from IARD, <i>available at</i> http://www.iard.com/pdf/rep_fee_sch.pdf	8
